The �High Participation Scenario� assumes (i) the exchange of 90% of the outstanding shares of Preferred Stock
($495.09 million aggregate liquidation preference) for 230,761,449 shares of our Common Stock, and (ii) a Relevant
Price of $1.18 per share.

The �Low Participation Scenario� assumes (i) the exchange of 50% of the outstanding shares of Preferred Stock
($275.05 million aggregate liquidation preference) for 128,200,805 shares of our Common Stock, and (ii) a Relevant
Price of $1.18 per share.

If the Relevant Price is greater than the $1.18 per share amount assumed in the preceding paragraphs, there will be a
decrease in the number of shares of Common Stock being issued and an increase in surplus, and increase in earnings
per share relative to the pro forma financial statement information.

Edgar Filing: FIRST BANCORP /PR/ - Form PRE 14A

Table of Contents 30

There can be no assurance that the foregoing assumptions will be realized in the future.

13

Edgar Filing: FIRST BANCORP /PR/ - Form PRE 14A

Table of Contents 31

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information

High Participation Scenario

Adjustments
Actual Exchange of Pro Forma

March 31,
2010

Preferred
Stock

March 31,
2010

(In thousands, except per share amounts)

ASSETS
Cash and due from banks $ 675,551 $ (6,876)(5) $ 668,675

Money market investments:
Federal funds sold and securities purchased under
agreements to resell 331,677 � 331,677
Time deposits with other financial institutions 600 � 600
Other short-term investments 322,371 � 322,371

Total money market investments 654,648 � 654,648

Investment securities available for sale, at fair value 3,470,988 � 3,470,988
Investment securities held to maturity, at amortized cost 564,931 � 564,931
Other equity securities 69,680 � 69,680

Total investment securities 4,105,599 � 4,105,599

Loans receivable, net 12,698,264 � 12,698,264
Loans held for sale, at lower of cost or market 19,927 � 19,927

Total loans, net 12,718,191 � 12,718,191

Premises and equipment, net 199,072 � 199,072
Other real estate owned 73,444 � 73,444
Accrued interest receivable on loans and investments 70,955 � 70,955
Due from customers on acceptances 726 � 726
Accounts receivable from investment sales 62,575 � 62,575
Other assets 290,203 � 290,203

Total assets $ 18,850,964 $ (6,876) $ 18,844,088

LIABILITIES
Deposits:
Non-interest-bearing deposits $ 703,394 $ � $ 703,394
Interest � bearing deposits 12,174,840 � 12,174,840

Total deposits 12,878,234 � 12,878,234

Edgar Filing: FIRST BANCORP /PR/ - Form PRE 14A

Table of Contents 32

Advances from the Federal Reserve 600,000 � 600,000
Securities sold under agreements to repurchase 2,500,000 � 2,500,000
Advances from the Federal Home Loan Bank (FHLB) 960,440 � 960,440
Notes payable 28,313 � 28,313
Other borrowings 231,959 � 231,959
Bank acceptances outstanding 726 � 726
Accounts payable and other liabilities 162,749 � 162,749

Total liabilities 17,362,421 � 17,362,421

STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY
Preferred stock 929,660 (495,090)(1) 434,570

Common stock 102,440 230,761(2) 333,201
Less: Treasury stock (at cost) (9,898) � (9,898)

Common stock outstanding 92,542 230,761 323,303

Additional paid-in capital 134,247 46,375(3) 180,622
Legal surplus 299,006 � 299,006
Retained earnings 10,140 211,078(4) 221,218
Accumulated other comprehensive income 22,948 � 22,948

Total stockholders� equity 1,488,543 (6,876) 1,481,667

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 18,850,964 $ � $ 18,844,088

Book Value per common share $ 6.04 $ (2.80) $ 3.24
Tangible book value per common share $ 5.56 $ (2.46) $ 3.10

14

Edgar Filing: FIRST BANCORP /PR/ - Form PRE 14A

Table of Contents 33

Table of Contents

(1) Assumes Exchange Offer participation at 90% with a ratio of Exchange Value to liquidation preference equal to
55%.

(2) Represents the issuance of Common Stock at par value of $1.00.

(3) Represents the additional paid in capital with respect to newly issued Common Stock, net of exchange costs and
adjusted for the issuance costs of preferred shares exchanged.

(4) Represents the excess of the Preferred Stock carrying value, reduced by the issuance costs of preferred shares
exchanged, over the value of the Common Stock to be issued on the Exchange Offer considering the assumptions
described in note 1 above.

(5) Represents the costs associated with this Exchange Offer calculated on a pro-rata basis according to the number
of shares exchanged. The amount was reduced from additional paid in capital.

15

Edgar Filing: FIRST BANCORP /PR/ - Form PRE 14A

Table of Contents 34

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information

Low Participation Scenario

Adjustments
Actual Exchange of Pro Forma

March 31,
2010

Preferred
Stock

March 31,
2010

(In thousands, except per share amounts)

ASSETS
Cash and due from banks $ 675,551 $ (4,126)(5) $ 671,425

Money market investments:
Federal funds sold and securities purchased under
agreements to resell 331,677 � 331,677
Time deposits with other financial institutions 600 � 600
Other short-term investments 322,371 � 322,371

Total money market investments 654,648 � 654,648

Investment securities available for sale, at fair value 3,470,988 � 3,470,988
Investment securities held to maturity, at amortized cost 564,931 � 564,931
Other equity securities 69,680 � 69,680

Total investment securities 4,105,599 � 4,105,599

Loans receivable, net 12,698,264 � 12,698,264
Loans held for sale, at lower of cost or market 19,927 � 19,927

Total loans, net 12,718,191 � 12,718,191

Premises and equipment, net 199,072 � 199,072
Other real estate owned 73,444 � 73,444
Accrued interest receivable on loans and investments 70,955 � 70,955
Due from customers on acceptances 726 � 726
Accounts receivable from investment sales 62,575 � 62,575
Other assets 290,203 � 290,203

Total assets $ 18,850,964 $ (4,126) $ 18,846,838

LIABILITIES
Deposits:
Non-interest-bearing deposits $ 703,394 $ � $ 703,394
Interest � bearing deposits 12,174,840 � 12,174,840

Total deposits 12,878,234 � 12,878,234

Edgar Filing: FIRST BANCORP /PR/ - Form PRE 14A

Table of Contents 35

Advances from the Federal Reserve 600,000 � 600,000
Securities sold under agreements to repurchase 2,500,000 � 2,500,000
Advances from the Federal Home Loan Bank (FHLB) 960,440 � 960,440
Notes payable 28,313 � 28,313
Other borrowings 231,959 � 231,959
Bank acceptances outstanding 726 � 726
Accounts payable and other liabilities 162,749 � 162,749

Total liabilities 17,362,421 � 17,362,421

STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY
Preferred stock 929,660 (275,050)(1) 654,610

Common stock 102,440 128,201(2) 230,641
Less: Treasury stock (at cost) (9,898) � (9,898)

Common stock outstanding 92,542 128,201 220,743

Additional paid-in capital 134,247 25,458(3) 159,705
Legal surplus 299,006 � 299,006
Retained earnings 10,140 117,265(4) 127,405
Accumulated other comprehensive income 22,948 � 22,948

Total stockholders� equity 1,488,543 (4,126) 1,484,417

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 18,850,964 $ � $ 18,846,838

Book Value per common share $ 6.04 $ (2.28) $ 3.76
Tangible book value per common share $ 5.56 $ (2.00) $ 3.56

(1) Assumes Exchange Offer participation at 50% with a ratio of Exchange Value to liquidation preference equal to
55%.

(2) Represents the issuance of Common Stock at par value of $1.00.
(3) Represents the additional paid in capital with respect to newly issued Common Stock, net of exchange costs and

adjusted for the issuance costs of preferred shares exchanged.

16

Edgar Filing: FIRST BANCORP /PR/ - Form PRE 14A

Table of Contents 36

Table of Contents

(4) Represents the excess of the Preferred Stock carrying value, reduced by the issuance costs of preferred shares
exchanged, over the value of Common Stock to be issued on the Exchange Offer considering the assumptions

[…]

shares exchanged. The amount was reduced from additional paid in capital.

Pro Forma Earnings Implications

The following presents the pro forma impact of the Exchange Offer on certain statement of operations items and
losses per share of Common Stock for the quarter ended March 31, 2010 and the year ended December 31, 2009 as if
the Exchange Offer had been completed on January 1, 2009. We have calculated the pro forma information below by
(1) eliminating all the actual dividends in 2009 paid to holders of shares of Preferred Stock who participate at the
levels assumed in each of the High Participation Scenario and the Low Participation Scenario, and (2) assuming that
the new shares of our Common Stock issuable in the Exchange Offer were issued on January 1, 2009 and received
dividends through August 2009. The retained earnings impact of the Exchange Offer has not been included in the
analysis because it is not recurring.

Pro Forma Implications
Consolidated Statements of Operations

High Low High Low
Participation Participation Participation Participation

Actual Scenario Scenario Actual Scenario Scenario
Q1 2010 Q1 2010 Q1 2010 FY �09 FY �09 FY �09

(In thousands, except per share amounts)(Unaudited)

Interest income 220,988 220,988 220,988 996,574 996,574 996,574
Interest expense 104,125 104,125 104,125 477,532 477,532 477,532

Net interest income 116,863 116,863 116,863 519,042 519,042 519,042
Provision for loan losses 170,965 170,965 170,965 579,858 579,858 579,858

Net interest (loss)after
provision for loan and
lease losses (54,102) (54,102) (54,102) (60,816) (60,816) (60,816)
Non-interest income 45,326 45,326 45,326 142,264 142,264 142,264
Non-interest expenses 91,362 91,362 91,362 352,101 352,101 352,101
Income tax expense (6,861) (6,861) (6,861) (4,534) (4,534) (4,534)

Net (loss) (106,999) (106,999) (106,999) (275,187) (275,187) (275,187)

Dividends to preferred
stockholders(a) 5,000 5,000 5,000 42,661 21,516 30,914
Preferred stock discount
accretion 1,152 1,152 1,152 4,227 4,227 4,227

(113,151) (113,151) (113,151) (322,075) (300,930) (310,328)

Edgar Filing: FIRST BANCORP /PR/ - Form PRE 14A

Table of Contents 37

Net (loss) attributable to
common stockholders

Pro forma Adjustments
Pro forma net (loss) (106,999) (106,999) (106,999) (275,187) (275,187) (275,187)
Preferred stock dividends
and accretion of discount (6,152) (6,152) (6,152) 46,888 25,743 35,141
Pro forma net (loss)
attributable to common
stockholders (113,151) (113,151) (113,151) (322,075) (300,930) (310,328)
Common shares used to
calculate actual (loss) per
common share 92,521 92,521 92,521 92,511 92,511 92,511